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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0896 

Address 44 Thornley Street MARRICKVILLE  

Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing detached dwelling, 

including partial demolition of existing structures, alterations to the 

lower ground floor, ground floor, first floor, construction of a 

swimming pool and associated pool equipment store and deck 

and tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 1 November 2024 

Applicant Andrew H Beattie 

Owner Kimberley L Alexander 

Andrew H Beattie 

Number of Submissions Initial: Zero (0) 

Renotification: Zero (0) 

Cost of works $790,000.00 

Reason for determination at 

Planning Panel 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Variation (over 10%) 

Main Issues • Chapter 2 – Coastal Management of SEPP (Resilience and 

Hazards) 2021 

• Section 4.4 – FSR 

• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

• Part 9 – Strategic Context 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  

Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Consent 

Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 

Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 

additions to an existing detached dwelling, including partial demolition of existing structures, 

alterations to the lower ground floor, ground floor, first floor, construction of a swimming pool 

and associated pool equipment store and deck and tree removal at No. 44 Thornley Street 

Marrickville.  

 

The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 

response to both the initial notification and renotified proposal. 

 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 

• Chapter 2 – Coastal Management of SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

• Section 4.4 – FSR Variation 

• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

• Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 

Despite the issues noted above, it is considered that the proposed development is capable of 

generally complying with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the 

relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, 

and the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 

included in the recommendation.  

 

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 

assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development, given the context of the 

site and the desired future character of the precinct, are considered acceptable.  

 

Considering the above, subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions, the 

application is considered suitable for approval.   

 

2.   Proposal 
 

The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing detached dwelling, 

including partial demolition of existing structures, alterations to the lower ground floor, ground 

floor, first floor, construction of a swimming pool and associated pool equipment store and 

deck and tree removal. The proposal includes the following works: 

 

• Create a new open plan living, dining and kitchen area on ground floor; 

• Add new windows to the south-eastern façade on ground and first floor; 

• Convert the lower ground level into a bedroom suite with wardrobe and ensuite 

bathroom and create a new stair to connect to the ground floor level; 

• Improve the existing underfloor store area; 

• New garden retaining walls, stairs and pavement to the rear yard; and 

• Construction of swimming pool and associated deck and pool equipment storage area 

within the rear yard of the subject site (i.e., within the Foreshore Building Line).  
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3.   Site Description 
 

The subject site is located on the south-western side of Thornley Street, between Hampden 

Avenue and Mansion Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment, is generally rectangular in 

shape with a total area of area of 379.4sqm and is legally described as Lot 32 in DP 1142. 

 

The site has a frontage to Thornley Street of 9.145m and a secondary frontage of approximate 

9.27m to the public domain fronting the Cooks River. The rear portion of the subject site (6.3m 

to 8.3m depth from the rear boundary line) is located within the Foreshore Building Line, and 

the entire site, as well as adjoining properties, are identified as flood prone. 

 

The site supports a three-storey dwelling house with an attic contained within the existing roof 

form. The adjoining properties support two storey dwelling houses with landscaping to the 

rear. 

 

The subject site is not located in a Heritage Conservation Area and is not listed as a Heritage 

Item; however, an existing period building is located on the subject site.  

 

The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity: 

 

• Banksia integrifolia – Street tree located along the Thornley Street frontage; 

• 3 x Syzygium australe – Located along the eastern side boundary of the subject site; 

• 7 x Cupressus sempervirens - Located along the eastern side boundary of the subject 

site; 

• Angophora costata – Adjacent to the southern boundary within the Cooks River 

walkway; and 

• Olea europaea subsp. Cuspidate – Adjacent to the southern boundary within the 

Cooks River walkway. 
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Figure 1: Photo of the subject site as viewed from Thornley Street 
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Figure 2: Photo of the subject site as viewed from the Cooks River frontage 

 
Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site in red) 
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Figure 4: Foreshore Building Line Map (subject site in red) 

4.   Background 
 

Site history 

 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 

relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

 

Subject Site 

 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

BC/2023/0031 Building Certificate – Alterations and 

additions. 

Approved, 12/04/2023 

 

Surrounding properties 

 

40 Thornley St 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA201200579 To demolish part of the premises and 

carry out ground and first floor 

alterations and additions to a dwelling 

house including a new two (2) storey 

addition at the rear and construct a 

swimming pool in the rear yard. 

Approved, 04/04/2013 
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DA201200579.02 Application under Section 96 to modify 

Determination No. 201200579 dated 4 

April 2013 to make minor amendments 

to the internal configuration resulting in 

changes to the proposed fenestration; 

deletion of the raised planter boxes and 

lowered level of the approved side 

terrace; and change the pool shape and 

orientation. 

Approved, 05/12/2014 

 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

13/01/2025 A Request for Further Information letter was sent to the Applicant 

requiring amended plans to address permissibility of development 

within the Foreshore Area, FSR variation, and acoustic and visual 

privacy matters. 

03/02/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 

Community Engagement Strategy. 

19/02/2025 Council requested that the proposed structure within the Foreshore 

Building Line be amended from a boat shed to a permissible 

development type for the following reasons: 

• A boat cannot be stored within the proposed boat shed due to 

the lack of sufficiently sized openings to allow for the ingress and 

egress of a boat; and 

• Given that the proposed boat shed and associated subject site 

is of a much higher level than the Cooks River and a public 

pathway separates the subject site from the Cooks River, a boat 

cannot be transported to and from the water from the rear of the 

subject site. 

 

The option was also given to the Applicant to proceed with the 

determination of the application, subject to a condition to delete the boat 

shed and associated deck from the development. 

24/02/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received which 

included a new swimming pool and pool storage room.  

05/03/2025 Council requested that the proposed pool equipment storage area be 

reduced in width and height to ensure that this space is utilised for non-

habitable purposes only.  

12/03/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 

Renotification was required in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 

documentation are the subject of this report. 
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5.   Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  

 

A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  

 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 

Chapter 2 Coastal Management 

 

The Resilience and Hazards SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is 

appropriate and sensitive to its coastal location and category. The site is categorised as a 

coastal wetland, coastal environment, and a coastal use area pursuant to Sections 2.10 and 

2.11 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP as identified on the maps to the Resilience and 

Hazards SEPP.  

 

However, these specific provisions do not apply to land located within the Foreshores and 

Waterways Area of State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021, Chapter 6. 

 

In general terms, it is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is 

generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and would not be likely to cause increased 

risk of coastal hazards on the land or other land. However, the proposed development does 

seek to vary the following provision contained under Division 4 – Coastal Use Area of Chapter 

2 – Coastal Management of SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021: 

 

(1) Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is within 
the coastal use area unless the consent authority— 

(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an 
adverse impact on the following— 

(ii) overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public places 

to foreshores, 

 

As illustrated in the provided Shadow Diagrams, the proposed pool equipment store will result 

in additional overshadowing to the public footpath and landscaped areas from 11:00am to 

3:00pm on June 21. Thus, varying the abovementioned provision of SEPP (Resilience and 

Hazards) 2021. However, subclause (b) of the abovementioned provision allows for the 

variation to subclause (ii), subject to satisfying the following: 
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(b) is satisfied that— 

(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an 
adverse impact referred to in paragraph (a), or 

(ii) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is 
designed, sited and will be managed to minimise that impact, or 

(iii) if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be 
managed to mitigate that impact, and 

It is considered that the proposal satisfies the above test for the following reasons: 

 

• The proposed pool equipment store is of a size, scale  siting and design similar to No. 

40 Thornley Street’s pool equipment store, and therefore, will be in keeping with the 

prevailing pattern of development when viewed from the public domain. Thus, the 

proposed development will not have an impact on the visual amenity and scenic 

qualities of the Cooks River; 

• The proposed pool equipment store will not impact the existing access to the public 

domain area as no access to the rear is currently available on-site; 

• The proposed development is of an appropriate height, scale and setback that will not 

allow for wind funnelling and / or the loss of views when obtained from public spaces 

to foreshores; 

• The proposed development will not result in any impacts to Aboriginal cultural heritage, 

practices and places and cultural and built environmental heritage; and 

• The height, bulk and scale of the development has been reduced substantially in order 

to reduce the extent of shadows cast to the public domain; and therefore, managed to 

mitigate the impact in question (i.e., overshadowing). It is important to note that only 

portions of the public domain will be slightly overshadowed at different times during 

the Winter Solstice, and the majority of the public domain will have adequate access 

to sunlight. Further, the impact in question will be substantially reduced during the 

Equinox which is a satisfactory outcome.  

 

Considering the above, the proposed variation to subclause (ii) of Division 4 – Coastal Use 

Area of Chapter 2 – Coastal Management of SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 is 

supported given that there will be minimal impact on the public domain as a result of the 

development and efforts have been made to manage the extent of overshadowing cast. As 

such, it is considered that the development, as proposed, satisfies the objectives of this Plan.  

 

Chapter 4 Remediation of land 

 

Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 

to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 

is proposed to be carried out, and 
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(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 

remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

 

There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 

guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 

no indication of contamination.  

 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  

 

Chapter 2 Standards for residential development - BASIX 

 

The application is accompanied by a BASIX Certificate (lodged within 3 months of the date of 

the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the EP&A Regulation 2021. 

 

SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  

 

The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and / or 

removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part 2.20 of 

the MDCP 2011. 

 

The application seeks the removal of 1 x Callistemon sp. (Bottlebrush) and 2x Citrus sp. 

(Mandarin) trees from within the subject site.  

 

An assessment of the proposal against the abovementioned provisions has identified the 

following: 

 

• The abovementioned trees have all been rated in the Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment Report as having Low Landscape Significance and Low Retention Value 

for reasons such as underperforming in health, suppressed by more dominate trees, 

or found to be providing minimal amenity value to the immediate area; and 

• Trees rated as having Low Retention Value are generally considered as not being 

important for retention, nor require special works or design modification to be 

implemented for their retention. As such, the removal of the abovementioned trees is 

well within allowable limits, and is therefore, supported, subject to replacement planting 

being undertaken at the completion of the works. Refer to the Recommended 

Conditions of Consent for details.  

 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 

Conservation SEPP and Part 2.20 of the MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of conditions, 

which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
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Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 

 

Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 1.2 

Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, 

built and cultural heritage of the Inner West; 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts on the local character 

of the Inner West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts, including cumulative 

impacts. 

Yes 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.3  

Zone objectives and 

Land Use Table 

 

R2 – Low Density 

Residential 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 

to an existing detached dwelling house, including 

partial demolition of existing structures, alterations 

to the lower ground floor, ground floor, first floor, 

construction of a swimming pool and associated 

pool equipment store and deck and tree removal 

which is permissible with consent in the R2 – Low 

Density Residential zone. Dwelling houses are 

permissible with consent in the R2 zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 

objectives of the zone, as the proposal seeks to 

enhance the existing dwelling that satisfies the 

needs of its occupants. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  

Demolition requires 

development consent  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3  

Height of buildings 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 

Proposed 7.6m 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio 

Maximum 0.6:1 or 

227.64sqm 
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Section Proposed Complies 

 

 
Figure 2: A screenshot from the NSW Planning Portal 

Digital EPI Viewer shows the subject site (Lot 32 Section 

10 DP 1142) is on land identified as “Clause 4.4 2C” on the 

Floor Space Ratio Map. 

Proposed 0.72:1 or 

271.5sqm  

No – See 

discussion 

below Variation 19.27% or 

43.86sqm 

Section 4.5  

Calculation of floor space ratio and site area  

The site area and floor 

space ratio for the 

proposal has been 

calculated in 

accordance with the 

section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  

Exceptions to development standards 

The applicant has 

submitted a variation 

request in accordance 

with Section 4.6 to vary 

Section 4.4 – Floor 

Space Ratio. 

See below 

under the 

relevant 

heading 

for further 

details 

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

  

Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard under Section 

4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 19.27% or 43.86sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary 

Development Standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of 

flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Development Standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the Development Standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   

 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the Development Standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
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repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 

Development Standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   

  

The first objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to establish a maximum floor 

space ratio to enable appropriate development density”. The written request states that the 

existing building on-site already exceeds the maximum permissible Floor Space Ratio. This is 

because of the steep sloping tppography of the land which results in a three (3) storey rear 

frontage, with a two (2) storey streetscape frontage; therefore, resulting in a relatively high 

Floor Space Ratio on a relatively small footprint. Given that the building footprint of the existing 

dwelling will look substantially the same when viewed from the public domain, it is considered 

that the scale of the development will be in keeping with the existing development density, as 

well as the established development density along Thornley Street. Accordingly, the breach is 

consistent with the first objective.  

  

The second objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to ensure development density 

reflects its locality”. The written request states that the proposed additional development 

density will not change when viewed from the Thornley Street frontage. Therefore, the existing 

Victorian Terrace will be retained; thus, reflecting the character and density of its locality. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective. 

  

The third objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to provide an appropriate 

transition between development of different densities”. The written request states that the 

renovation will maintain the low-density scale of the building. A Floor Space Ratio of 0.72:1.0 

is still a low-density Floor Space Ratio whilst maintaining the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. In addition, the additional floor space to the rear of the subject 

site (i.e., the pool equipment storage area) will be in keeping with other previously approved 

development within the Foreshore Building Line, including No. 40 Thornley Street. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  

 

The fourth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to minimise adverse impacts on 

local amenity”. The written request states that the increase in the built area (i.e., pool 

equipment storage area) at the rear of the site is set in from the boundaries, will not add to the 

building volume or unduly to the overall massing of the proposal. This is evident from the 

Shadow Diagrams in which minimal shadows will be cast to neighbouring properties, as well 

as the public domain which is a satisfactory outcome. Accordingly, the breach is consistent 

with the fourth objective.  

 

The fifth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to increase the tree canopy and 

to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written 

request states that the proposal, as conditioned, will result in an increased tree canopy on-

site. Although the proposal seeks to remove three (3) low retention value trees, a condition 

has been recommended to be imposed as part of this consent granted to plant two (2) x 75L 

trees with a minimum mature height of 6m which is greater than the existing on-site tree 

canopy which is a satisfactory outcome. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 

objective.  
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As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard, 

compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  

  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 - There are no impacts from the form and size of the new 

pool equipment and storage area on neighbouring properties or from the public domain. As 

discussed throughout this report, the additional floor space on-site will have minimal amenity 

implications on adjoining properties, including solar access and overshadowing, visual bulk 

and scale, and visual and acoustic privacy. This environmental planning ground is accepted 

in part as the proposed development, will have minimal amenity impacts on adjoining 

properties, as well as the public domain, and will be in keeping with the established pattern of 

development along Thornley Street, when viewed from the Cooks River frontage. Whilst there 

is some additional shadowing of the public domain, this is limited and unlikely to impact the 

use of the space.  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The proposal complies with the relevant provisions 

contained under SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 – Chapter 4 Remediation of Land, 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 – Chapter 2 Standards for Residential Development – 

BASIX, and SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 – Chapter 2 Vegetation in Non-Rural 

Areas and other LEP, DCP provisions. As discussed in this report, no contamination is evident 

on the subject site, the submitted BASIX Certificate is in compliance with the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, and the extent of tree removal is supported given 

that the trees in question are of low retention value and replacement planting conditions are 

recommended to be imposed as part of any consent granted.  This environmental planning 

ground is accepted because the proposed scope of works is a reasonable response to the 

applicable development standards and DCP provisions, thereby representing development of 

the site as envisaged by the applicable planning policies. In other words, alterations and 

additions to the existing dwelling. 

  

Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the Development 

Standard.  

 

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 

Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 5.21 

Flood planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The 

proposed swimming pool and associated deck and pool 

equipment store are located within Flood Liable Land. 

Given that the proposed structures are non-habitable, 

the proposed development is permissible within Flood 

Yes, as 

conditioned 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Liable Land according to Part 2.22 – Flood Management 

of the MDCP 2011.  

 

The development is considered to be compatible with 

the flood function and behaviour on the land now and 

under future projections. The design of the proposal and 

its scale will not affect the flood affectation of the subject 

site or adjoining properties and is considered to 

appropriately manage flood risk to life and the 

environment. Conditions are recommended to ensure 

potential flooding is appropriately managed and 

mitigated. 

 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.1  

Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 

sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 

adequately satisfy this section as the application 

does not propose any works that would result in any 

significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  

Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 

detrimental impact on environmental functions and 

processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 

stability. 

Yes  

Section 6.3  

Stormwater 

Management  

• The proposal will remain satisfactory with respect 

to the provisions of this Section of the IWLEP 2022 

subject to conditions, and these conditions will 

remain in force as part of any future consent 

granted. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Section 6.4 

Terrestrial biodiversity 

• The subject site is identified as located within the 

‘Biodiversity’ area on the Natural Resource – 

Biodiversity Map. The proposal does not involve 

any work that will disturb or reduce existing 

pervious surface area of the site by more than 25%, 

as such a test of significance is not required. 

Conditions have been included to ensure that the 

development protects and provides natural habitat 

for local wildlife.   

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Section 6.5  

Limited development 

on foreshore 

• The proposal consists of a swimming pool and an 

ancillary deck and swimming pool equipment store 

located within the Foreshore Building Line. These 

works are permissible within the Foreshore 

Building Line according to Clause 3 of this Section 

of the IWLEP 2022; 

• The proposed development will maintain 

compliance with the zone objectives, and will have 

minimal environmental impacts upon the foreshore, 

the public domain and / or neighbouring properties; 

and 

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 

 

PAGE 22 

Section Proposed Complies 

• The appearance of the swimming pool and the 

ancillary deck and swimming pool equipment store 

is compatible with other surrounding development 

including No. 40 Thornley Street.  

Section 6.6  

Development on 

foreshore must ensure 

access  

• The subject site is in private ownership. The 

proposal does not impact on any current or future 

foreshore access. 

Yes 

Section 6.8  

Development in areas 

subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 15-20 aircraft 

noise exposure corridor, as such no further 

assessment is required with regard to this clause.  

NA 

 

B. Development Control Plans 
 

Summary 

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

 

MDCP 2011  Complies 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Acceptable, on merit – 

see discussion 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.13 – Biodiversity  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 

Part 2.14 – Unique Environmental Features  Acceptable, on merit – 

see discussion  

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 

Part 2.22 – Flood Management  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Acceptable, on merit – 

see discussion 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 2.1 Urban 

Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 

of the locality given its form, massing, siting, and detailing; 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of Thornley 

Street, as the proposed alterations and additions will not be 

visible from the primary street frontage and protects the street 

elevation of the existing dwelling; and 

• The alterations and additions to the rear will be in keeping 

with the prevailing pattern of development along the 

foreshore building line and is sympathetic to the heavily 

vegetated area between the Cooks River and the subject site. 

Yes  

Part 2.6 

Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 

acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  

• The proposal maintains a low impact residential use and as 

such is unlikely to result in adverse acoustic impacts; 

• The principal living area and area of Private Open Space 

(POS) is designed and located to offer reasonable amenity 

to occupants;  

• Any view corridors obtained from the subject site’s POS will 

be obscured by existing neighbouring boundary fencing in 

order to protect the visual privacy of adjoining properties; 

• A 1.6m high privacy screen is proposed to the western and 

eastern elevations of the swimming pool and associated deck 

and has been adequately offset from both side boundaries in 

order to mitigate any overlooking opportunities into 

neighbouring POS areas and main living room glazing which 

is a satisfactory outcome; 

• The pool is located in the rear yard away from bedroom areas 

of the adjoining dwellings in order to protect the acoustic 

privacy of neighbours and to ensure compliance with C2(iii) 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• Conditions have been included to ensure that the noise levels 

associated with the pool pumping unit will not result in 

adverse noise impacts for surrounding properties; 

• Any direct view corridors from the proposed glazed areas to 

the pool equipment and storage shed (W10, W11 and D12) 

will be obscured by existing boundary fencing and given that 

they service a non-habitable area, it can be expected that the 

glazing in question will have minimal visual privacy 

implications; 

• The proposal seeks to add windows (W05, W06, W07 and 

W08) to the first floor along the side elevations (eastern and 

western elevations) of the dwelling which is contrary to C3(iii) 

Yes, as 

conditioned 
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of this Part of the MDCP 2011. Although the windows face an 

adjoining residential building, the windows in question 

overlook Nos. 42 and 46 Thornley Street’s roof form. 

Therefore, given that the windows have been adequately 

offset from neighbouring glazed areas in accordance with 

C3(iv) of this Part of the MDCP 2011, the installation of W06 

and W07 is supported; 

• The proposed ground floor side-facing glazing to the eastern 

elevation of the dwelling (W02, W03 and W04) are not 

adequately offset from No. 46 Thornley Street’s side-facing 

glazing. Given the sloping typography of the site, the existing 

boundary fence will not obscure direct view lines from these 

windows in question; however, the proposed overlooking 

impacts will be substantially the same as the existing ground 

floor side-facing glazing. Further, a sufficient setback from 

the boundary is maintained with the assistance of established 

vegetation which will assist in mitigating clear view corridors 

into neighbouring glazing. Considering the above, the 

proposed installation of W02, W03 and W04 is supported; 

• The proposed rear-facing window seat on ground floor (W01) 

overlooks the subject site’s POS and is in a location that is 

consistent with C3(iii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011 which is 

satisfactory; and 

• No air-conditioning units are proposed as part of this 

application. However, air conditioning units may be installed 

under the exempt development provisions for air conditioning 

under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 

Complying Development) 2008. 

Part 2.7 Solar 

Access and 

Overshadowing 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 

access and overshadowing on the surrounds as follows: 

 

Overshadowing 

• The development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 

as a result of overshadowing; 

• The extent of shadows cast is restricted to the public domain 

and / or cast within existing shadows cast by existing 

structures which is well within allowable limits according to 

this Part of the MDCP 2011; and 

• No. 42 Thornley Street’s POS and main living room glazing 

will not be further overshadowed as a result of the proposed 

works which is a satisfactory outcome; and 

• The shadows cast to No. 48 Thornley Street’s POS will fall 

within existing shadows cast which is well within allowable 

limits according to this Part of the MDCP 2011 given that no 

additional impact is proposed. In addition, No. 48 Thornley 

Street’s main living room glazing will not be impacted as a 

result of the proposed development. 

 

 

 

Acceptable, on 

merit 
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Solar Access 

• The extent of solar access obtained to the subject site’s main 

living room glazing will remain the same as existing as a 

result of this development, and therefore, the proposal does 

not seek to alter compliance with C8(i) of this Part of the 

MDCP 2011 which is a satisfactory outcome; and 

• The proposed additions will result in additional 

overshadowing to the subject site’s POS during mid-winter, 

resulting in less than two (2) hours solar access to be 

obtained to 50% of the subject site’s POS; thus, varying C8(ii) 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011. The proposed variation is 

supported in this instance due to the poor orientation and 

steep sloping topography of the subject site which results in 

the existing dwelling to overshadow the subject site’s POS 

during mid-winter. Therefore, any additions on the subject 

site make compliance or near compliance more difficult due 

to the existing site constraints on the site (i.e., site orientation 

and topography). Considering the above, the proposed 

variation to C8(ii) is acceptable in the circumstances.  

Part 2.9 

Community 

Safety 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.9 as 

the dwelling entrance remains identifiable and visible from 

the street. 

Yes 

Part 2.11 

Fences 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal seeks to maintain the existing front fence in its 

original condition in order to maintain the historic character of 

the streetscape; and  

• The rear boundary fence is 1.8m in height in accordance with 

C21 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. Refer to Part 2.14 Unique 

Environmental Features and Part 9.30 – The Warren 

(Precinct 30) of this report for a detailed assessment 

regarding materiality.    

Yes 

Part 2.13 

Biodiversity 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• As discussed under Section 6.4 – Terrestrial Biodiversity of 

this report, the proposal does not involve any work that will 

disturb or reduce existing pervious surface area of the site by 

more than 25%, as such a test of significance is not required. 

Conditions have been included to ensure that the 

development protects and provides natural habitat for local 

wildlife; 

• The proposal seeks to provide landscaping in the rear yard 

surrounding the pool and associated deck and swimming 

pool equipment store in order to satisfy C2 of this Part of the 

MDCP 2011; and 

• The proposal seeks to construct a rear boundary fence to the 

area adjoining the public open space, thus, impeding on the 

visual transition between private and public open space; 

Yes, as 

conditioned 
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therefore, varying C3, C4 and C5 of this Part of the MDCP 

2011. As discussed under Part 2.14 Unique Environmental 

Features and Part 9.30 – The Warren (Precinct 30) of this 

report, the construction of a rear boundary fence adjoining 

the public domain is acceptable given that the proposed 

fencing will be in keeping with the prevailing pattern of 

development, such as Nos. 40, 42 and 46 Thornley Street. 

As such, the variation from C3, C4 and C5 is acceptable in 

this instance. 

Part 2.14 

Unique 

Environmental 

Features 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposed colours, materials and finishes are 

sympathetic to the adjoining public open space and is 

consistent with the prevailing pattern of development when 

viewed from the Cooks River; 

• The proposed swimming pool and associated deck and 

swimming pool equipment store have been well setback from 

the rear boundary in order to mitigate any visual bulk and 

scale implications when viewed from the public domain; 

• The proposed development contained within the Foreshore 

Building Line will have minimal environmental implications, 

particularly in terms of flooding. Refer to Section 5.21 – Flood 

Planning of this report for details; 

• The proposed swimming pool and associated deck and pool 

equipment storage area is in keeping with the character, 

landscape and scenic qualities of the area, as established by 

No. 40 Thornley Street, and therefore, will have minimal 

visual impacts when viewed from the public domain; 

• The development does propose a timber paling fence to the 

rear elevation of the subject site that adjoins the public open 

space area which varies C5(iv) of this Part of the MDCP 2011 

which seeks to retain the open visual transition from public to 

private open space. This variation is acceptable in this 

instance given that the existing rear elevation consists of a 

dilapidated Colourbond fence to the rear boundary, and the 

proposed fencing will be in keeping with Nos. 40, 42 and 46 

Thornley Street. Given that the proposed rear boundary 

fencing is in keeping with the prevailing pattern of 

development, the variation from C5(iv) is acceptable and 

reasonable in this instance; and 

• The existing sandstone outcrops will be retained as a result 

of the development. 

Acceptable, on 

merit 

Part 2.18 

Landscaping 

and Open 

Spaces  

 

Private Open 

Space (POS) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping 

with the exception of the pathway; 

• The Landscape Plan identifies that a minimum of 75.88sqm, 

being 20% of the total site area, with no dimension being less 

than 3m is to be retained as POS; and 

Yes 
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Min: 75.88sqm 

(20% of site 

area) 

 

Pervious 

Landscaping  

Min: 50% of 

POS 

• In excess of 50% of the POS is to be maintained as pervious 

landscaping. 

Part 2.20 Tree 

Management 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• According to the Arboricultural Impact Assessment, no works 

are proposed within the Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) of trees 

1, 2, 3, 4 and 5. However, to ensure these trees are not 

damaged during construction works, tree protection 

measures are to be installed in accordance with the 

recommended conditions of consent. Refer to the 

Recommended Conditions of Consent for details; 

• The Arboricultural Impact Assessment indicates that the 

proposed development will be located within the TPZ of trees 

9 and 10 which are deemed as Minor Encroachments (i.e., 

less than 10% of the TPZ) as defined by the Australian 

Standards AS4970 ‘Protection of trees on development 

sites’. It is considered that the proposed works are not 

expected to adversely impact on the trees provided tree 

sensitive construction methods and tree protection measures 

are implemented in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment recommendations which have been 

incorporated in the Recommended Conditions of Consent; 

and 

• Refer to Chapter 2 Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas under 

SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 of this report for 

a detailed assessment regarding the proposed tree removal. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 2.21 Site 

Facilities and 

Waste 

Management  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of waste during the construction of 

the proposal. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 2.22 Flood 

Management  

Refer to Section 5.21 – Flood Planning of this report for a detailed 

assessment.  

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 2.25 

Stormwater 

Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 

management of stormwater.  

Yes, as 

conditioned 
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Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 4.1.4 Good 

Urban Design 

Practice 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The height, bulk and scale of the development complement 

existing developments in the street and the architectural 

style of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the 

area. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 

Streetscape and 

Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not seek to alter the front façade, roof 

form, materials and finishes and form of the existing period 

building when viewed from the Thornley Street frontage. As 

such, the proposal will continue to maintain the integrity and 

character of the period building, and therefore, the 

streetscape in accordance with this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The development fronting the public domain (i.e., Cooks 

River) complements the uniformity and visual cohesiveness 

of the bulk, scale and height of the existing streetscape 

when viewed from the Cooks River; and 

• The proposed swimming pool and associated pool 

equipment store is a contemporary design that will be in 

keeping with other previously approved / similar 

development in the area, including No. 40 Thornley Street. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 Built 

form and 

character 

 

Front setback 

• Consistent 

with adjoining 

developments 

 

Side setbacks 

• One storey – 

900mm 

• Two storeys – 

1.5m 

• Three storeys 

– 2.5m  

 

Rear setback 

• On merit 

 

Site coverage 

• 55% or 

208.67sqm 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• As assessed earlier in this report, the proposal readily 

complies with the Height of Building Development 

Standard. Refer to Section 4.6 - Exceptions to Development 

Standards of this report for a detailed assessment 

regarding the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 

variation;  

• The existing front, rear and side setbacks of the existing 

dwelling house will not be altered as a result of this 

proposal, other than the installation of the window seat on 

the ground floor level. The proposed ground floor rear 

setback is appropriate in the context of the streetscape 

given that it will not create adverse impacts on adjoining 

properties in terms of visual bulk, overshadowing or privacy; 

• The proposed pool equipment store is adequately setback 

from the side boundaries (1.1m to 1.6m) and is located in a 

similar position to other similar structures along Thornley 

Street, including No. 40 Thornley Street which is a 

satisfactory outcome in terms of satisfying O13 and O14 of 

this Part of the MDCP 2011; and 

• The proposal seeks to increase the existing site coverage 

by a minor amount to be a total of 155.5sqm or 41% which 

is compliant with C13 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. The 

overall site coverage of the development is considered 

acceptable, as it is consistent with the pattern development 

Yes 
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of the street and will have an acceptable impact on 

adjoining properties. 

Part 4.1.11 

Additional 

controls for 

residential period 

dwellings 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal retains the façade and main external body of 

the period building visible from the street; 

• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions and 

alterations while retaining the significant components of the 

period building; 

• The alterations and additions at the rear, are subordinate to 

the main body of the period dwelling and will not be visible 

from the primary street frontage; and 

• Existing significant period features at the front have been 

retained as part of this proposal. 

Yes 

 

Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 9.30  

The Warren 

(Precinct 30) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal protects the existing period dwelling on the 

site; 

• The proposal maintains the two-storey streetscape, as the 

additions are built below the ridge of the period dwelling 

and will not be visible from Thornley Street; 

• The proposed development contained within the 

Foreshore Building Line will have minimal environmental 

implications, particularly in terms of flooding. Refer to 

Section 5.21 – Flood Planning of this report for details; 

• The proposed swimming pool and associated deck and 

pool equipment storage area is in keeping with the 

character, landscape and scenic qualities of the area, as 

established by No. 40 Thornley Street, and therefore, will 

have minimal visual impacts when viewed from the public 

domain; 

• The development does propose a timber paling fence to 

the rear elevation of the subject site that adjoins the public 

open space area which varies C1(iv) of this Part of the 

MDCP 2011 which seeks to retain the open visual 

transition from public to private open space. This variation 

is acceptable in this instance given that the existing rear 

elevation consists of a dilapidated Colourbond fence to the 

rear boundary, and the proposed fencing will be in keeping 

with Nos. 40, 42 and 46 Thornley Street. Given that the 

proposed rear boundary fencing is in keeping with the 

prevailing pattern of development, the variation from 

C1(iv) is acceptable and reasonable in this instance; and 

• The existing sandstone outcrops will be retained as a 

result of the development. 

Acceptable, 

on merit 
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C. The Likely Impacts 
 

These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 

 

D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 

 

E. Submissions 
 

The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy between 12 November 2024 to 26 November 2024. No submissions 

were received.  

 

An amended proposal / plans were received which required renotification in accordance with 

Council’s Community Engagement Strategy and was exhibited between 25 March 2025 to 8 

April 2025. No submissions were received. 

 

No submissions were received in response to the initial notification and renotification of the 

proposal. 

 

F. The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 

Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  

 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 

and public services within the area. A contribution of $7,900.00 would be required for the 

development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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7.     Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Development Engineer; and 

• Urban Forest. 

 

8.    Conclusion 
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

within the relevant environmental planning instruments and development controls plans.  

 

The proposal will not result in significant adverse impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  

 

It is recommended that the application is suitable for APPROVAL subject to the imposition of 

appropriate conditions as per the conditions as recommended. 

 

9.     Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2024/0896 to 

contravene the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard in Section 4.4 of Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that 

the Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the Development Standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the Development Standard. 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0896 

for alterations and additions to an existing detached dwelling, including partial 

demolition of existing structures, alterations to the lower ground floor, ground floor, first 

floor, construction of a swimming pool and associated pool equipment store and deck 

and tree removal at No. 44 Thornley Street MARRICKVILLE subject to the conditions 

listed in Attachment A below. 
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